Twentieth.-For the salary of the clerk of the supreme court, eight hundred dollars, (\$800).

Iwenty-first .--- For the salary of the reporter of the supreme court, six hundred dollars, (\$600).

Iwenty-second.--For the salary of the military store keeper, two hundred dollars, (\$200).

This act shall take effect and be in force from Sec. 2. When soi to take and after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1871.

## CHAPTER CXI.

March 6, 1871.

effect.

An Act appropriating money for certain purposes.

SECTION 1. Appropriation to reimburse H. J. Brainard-for what purpose-in what amount.

9. Appropriation to recompense Paul Faber-for what purpose-in what amount, 3. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of four hundred and seven-To H. J. Breinard teen dollars and thirty-four cents (\$417.34), be, and the same is hereby appropriated to H. J. Brainard, out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to recompense him for money expended in the contested election case of H. J. Brainard against Paul Faber, for a seat in the house of representatives for one thousand eight hundred and seventy.

SEC. 2. That the sum of three hundred and eightyeight dollars (\$388), be, and the same is hereby appropriated to Paul Faber, out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to recompense him for money expended in the contested election case mentioned in the first section of this act.

This act shall take effect and be in force from SEC. 3. and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1871.

184

-for what purpose-in what amount.

To Paul Faber--for what purpose-in what amount.

When act to take effect.